
ELEMENTARY RUNS 
Fitzwilliam Elementary Bus Routes 
Emerson School 
M-1 
7:43 @ 153 Rte 12 
 @ 73 Rte 119E 
 @ 76 Rte 119 
 @ 184 Rte 119 E 
7:51 @ 334 Rte 119 E 
 @ 467 Rte 119E 
 @ 445 Rte 119 E 
7:59 @ 126Fullam Hill Rd 
 @ 264 Fullam Hill Rd 
 @ 574 Fullam Hill Rd 
 @ 567 Fullam Hill Rd 
 @ 651 Fullam Hill Rd 
8:05 @ 781 Fullam Hill Rd 
 @ 34 Cross 

@ 66 Cross Rd 
 @ Cross & Old Turnpike 
8:10 @ 857 Rte 12 
 @ 700 Rte 12 
 @ 657 Rte 12 
 @ 635 Rte 12 
 @ 116 Rte 12 
8:17    @ Jaffrey Rd & Rte 12 
 @ 97 Lower Troy Rd 
8:20 @ Richmond Rd & 119 
 @ Templeton & Rte 119  
8:25 @ Arrive Emerson School 
 
M-2 
7:35 @ Troy School 
7:43 @ 7 Bowkerville  
 @ Rockwood, Bowkerville, Upper Troy 
 @ 324 Upper Troy Rd 
7:45 @ 319 Upper Troy Rd 
 @ Robbins Rd 
 @ 97 Upper Troy Rd 
 @ 85 Upper Troy Rd 
7:53 @ Angier Rd & Rte 119W 
 @ 42 West Lake RD  
 @ 62 West Lake Rd 
7:58 @ Sandy Beach & West Lake 
 @ Putney Rd & West Lake 
8:00 @ 322 West Lake Rd 
 @ 323 West Lake Rd 
 @ Putney Rd & Sandy Beach Rd 
 @ Westminister DR 

@ Putney Rd & Howeville Rd 
8:05 @ 161 Howeville Rd  
8:07 @ Howeville & Brigham Hill South 

 @ Keene Ave 
8:14 @ 117 East Lake Rd 
 @ Webb Depot 
8:17 @ Fitzwilliam Depot 
8:20 @ Arrive Emerson School 
 
M-3 
7:45  @ Richmond Church 
 @ Old County Rd 
7:55  @ Fatima Way (Emerson) 

@ Old Troy Rd  
@ 705 NH Rte 119 
@ 661 Rte 119 

8:05 @ 540 Royalston Rd 
 @ 612 Royalston Rd 
8:10 @ Darby Mill  
 @ 409 Royalston Rd 
8:15 @ Richmond Rd  
8:19 @ 400 Rte 119  
8:24 Arrive Emerson School 
 
Fitzwilliam Feeder Van 
7:46 @ Templton & Sandy Hollow 
 @ 730 Templton Tpk 
7:51 @ Dunton Rd & Number 4 Rd 
7:58 @ 152 Gap Mtn  
8:04 @ 116 Collins Pond Rd 
8:07 @ 74 Templeton  
8:12 @ 254 Rhododendron Rd 
8:14 @ 281 Rhododendron Rd 
8:17 @ Rhododendron & Matthews 
8:20 Arrive Emerson 
 
 
Troy Elementary Bus Routes 
 
M-4 – Troy Bus #2 
7:32 @ 164 N. Main  
 @ Whitcomb Rd 
7:33 @ 78 N Main 
 @ 67 South ST 
7:35  @ Memorial Dr 
 @ 114 South St 
 @ 135 South St 
7:38 @ 161 South St 
 @ 172 South St 
7:40 @ 240 South St 
 @ 262 South St 
 @ 290 South St 
7:42 @ 306 South St 
 @ 189 Fitzwilliam Rd 
7:48 @ Quarry Rd 



 @ 30 Fitzwilliam Rd 
 @ 28 Fitzwilliam Rd 
 @ 10 Fitzwilliam Rd 
7:53 @ Granite & Monadnock 
 @ 79 Monadnock 
 @ 111 Monadnock 
7:58 @ 285 Monadnock 
 @ East Hill Farm 
8:02 @ 426 Monadnock St 
 @ 408 Monadnock St 
 @ 400 Monadnock St  
8:09 @ 35 Bigelow Hill Rd   
 @ 41 Bigelow Hill Rd 
 @ 185 Bigelow Hill Rd 
8:13 @ Colonial & Bigelow 
8:15 @ 104 Monadnock St  
 @ 90 Monadnock St 
 @ 88 Monadnock St 
 @ 84 Monadnock St 
8:17 @ Dort & Monadnock 
8:20 @ Troy School 
 
 
M-5 – Troy Bus #1 
7:35 @ 50 Old Keene Rd 
7:39 @ 94 Old Keene Rd 
 @ 74 Marlborough Rd 
 @ 64 Marlborough Rd 
7:42 @ 49 High St  
 @ 54 West Hill Rd 
 @ 55 West Hill Rd  
 @ 285 West Hill Rd 
 @ 287 West Hill Rd 
7:53 @ 337 West Hill Rd 
 @ 389 West Hill Rd 
8:00 @ West Hill & Mackey 
 @ 18 Richmond Rd 
 @ 34 Richmond Rd 
 @ 48 Richmond Rd 
 @ 50 Richmond Rd 
 @ 71 Richmond Rd 
 @ 81 Richmond Rd 
 @ 88 Richmond Rd 
 @ 107 Richmond Rd 
 @ 188 Richmond Rd 
 @ 212 Richmond Rd 
 @ 269 Richmond Rd 
8:10 @ 289 Richmond Rd 
 @ Russell & Prospect 
 @ Brook & Prospect 
8:15 @ Morse & Prospect 
8:17 @ 4 South Main 

 @ 38 South Main 
 @ 42/43 South Main 
 @ 47 South Main 
 @ 50/53 South Main 
 @ 64 S. Main 
8:20 @ 94 South Main  
8:24 @ Arrive Troy School 
 
 
Gilsum Elementary Bus Route   
(STEAM Academy) 
M-6 
7:30  @ Mt. Caesar STEAM 
7:40 @ Cutler STEAM 
7:57 @ 288 Rte 10 
 @ 137 Surry Rd 
 @ 150 Surry Rd  
8:03 @ The Church 
8:06 @ Emerson Brook 
8:08 @ Old Marlow & Howard  
8:18 @ Arrive Gilsum School 
 
Richmond Elementary Bus Routes 
M-7 Richmond/Swanzey 
7:34 @ 189 Rte 119 
 @ 179 Rte 119 
 @ 157 Rte 119 
7:42 @ 237 Athol Rd 
 @ Lasalette Rd 
 @ 339 Athol Rd 
7:47 @ 442 Athol Rd 
 @ Greenwoods Rd 
 @ 3 Fitzwilliam Rd 
7:51 @ 225 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 241 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 246 Old Homestead Hwy 
7:55 @ 325 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 568 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 783 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 899 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 841 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ 824 Old Homestead Hwy 
8:00 @ Honey Hill 
 @ Activity Rd 
 @ 23 Blake Rd  
 @ 26/28 Blake 
 @ 39 Blake Rd 
 @ Meadow 
 @ Blake & Goodell 
 @ 130 Goodell Ave 
8:05 @ 102 Goodell Ave  
 @ Trotter Lane 



 @ 33 Goodell Ave 
 @ 760 Old Homestead 
 @ Sawmill Dr  
8:10 @ 15 Talbot 
 @ Cross & Talbot 
 @ Hackler & Talbot 
 @ 32 Hackler 
8:15 @ Arrive Mt. Caesar 
8:25 @ Arrive Cutler 
 
Richmond Feeder  
6:55 @ 230 Taylor Hill 
7:00 @ Cross & Turnpike 
7:05 @ 139 Whipple Hill Rd  
 @ 296 Whipple Hill Rd 
7:10 @ 314 Whipple Hill Rd 
 @ 31 Tilsey Brook dr 
7:19 @ 41 Tilsey Brook dr 
7:29 @ Fay Martin Rd 
7:35 @ 638 Fitzwilliam Rd 
7:47 @ 215 Fish Hatchery Rd 
 @ 144 Fish Hatchery Rd 
 @ 110 Fish Hatchery Rd 
 @ 75 Fish Hatchery Rd 
7:55 @ 70 Fish Hatchery Rd 
 @ 20 Fish Hatchery Rd 
 @ 30 Warmac 
8:05 @ 40 Warmac 
8:10 Arrive Mt. C  
8:15 @ Pine St.  (Mt. C) 
8:25 Arrive Cutler 
 
M-8 West Swanzey (Mt.C/Cutler Bus 3) 
7:30 @ 131 Basehill Rd  
 @ 63 Basehill Rd 
7:34 @ Winchester Woods 
 @ 325 Matthews Rd 
 @ 326 Matthews Rd 
7:38 @ 297 Mathews Rd 
 @ 271 Matthews Rd 
7:40 @ 225 Matthews Rd 
 @ 209 Matthews Rd  
 @ 197 Matthews Rd 
7:44 @ 8 Matthews Rd 
7:46 @ 83 Ash Hill 
 @ Atwood 
7:48 @ Forest & Rte 10 
7:51 @ Owens 
7:53 @ Pondview Mailboxes 
  @ 97 West 
8:00 @ 188 West 
 @ Alyward 

8:03  @ Perry Lane 
8:06 @ Evergreen Knoll 
 @ 150 S. Winchester 
 @ 69 S. Winchester 
8:10  Arrive Cutler 
 @ 4 Denman Thomsen (Mt. C) 
8:13 @ Whitcomb Hall (Mt. C) 
 @ Swanzey Housing (on Ashuelot) (Mt. 
C) 
8:25 Arrive Mt. Caesar 
 
M-9  Marcy Hill/ N. Swanzey (Mt. C/Cutler 
Bus 4) 
7:35 @ Pasture 
 @ Kershaw 
7:40 @ 43 Fox Run 
 @ 48 Fox Run 
 @ 86 Fox Run 
 @ 87 Fox Run 
 @ 109 Fox Run  
7:44 @ Fox Run & Sugar Hill 
 @ Sugar & Marcy (top) 

@ 3270 Marcy Hill 
 @ 269 Marcy Hill Rd 
 @ 251 Marcy Hill 
 @ 235 Marcy Hill 
 @ 224 Marcy Hill 
 @ 207 Marcy Hill 
 @ 187 Marcy Hill 
7:40 @ 173 Marcy Hill 
 @ 159 Marcy Hill 
 @ 115 Marcy Hill 
 @ 114 Marcy Hill 
 @ 106 Marcy Hill 
 @ 100 Marcy Hill 
 @ Sugar & Marcy (bottom) 
7:55 @ 14 Hutch 
 @ Hutch & Morningside 
7:59 @ Mt. Huggins & Rte 12 
8:00 @ Rust Way & Rte 12 
 @ 90 Monadnock hwy 
 @ Coach House & Rte 12 
8:03 @ Princeton Properties 
8:05 @ Maple & Park 
8:06 @ Aviation & Rte 32 
8:05 @ 326 Old Homestead Hwy 
 @ Wheeler Lane 
8:10 Arrive Mt. C 
 @ Centerview Dr (Cutler) 
 @ Cedar & Sawyers (Cutler) 
8:25 Arrive Cutler 
 



Roxbury/ Swanzey Factory Rd Feeder 
7:40 @ 526 Route 9 (Roxbury) 
 @ Houghton Ledge Rd (Roxbury) 
7:50  @ 203 Branch Rd 
 @ 289 Branch RD 
 @ 368 Branch Rd 
7:58 @ Middletown Rd 
 @ 181 Branch Rd 
 @ 146 Branch Rd 
 @ 138 Branch Rd 
8:06 @ Joslin & Longwood 
 @ Joslin & Swanzey Factory  
8:10 @ ARRIVE Cutler 
8:23 Arrive Mt.C                  
 
 
M-10 PASTURE, MORNIGSIDE, FLAT ROOF 
(Mt. C /Cutler Bus 8) 
7:35 @ 68 Old Homestead 

@ Walnut Place 
 @ Arbor lane 
 @ 63 Old Homestead 
7:41 @ Sylvan Way 
7:45 @ Birch & Flat Roof 
 @ 371 Flat Roof 
 @ 346 Flat Roof 
 @ 320 Flat Roof 
 @ 301 Flat Roof  
7:54 @ 228 Flat Roof 
 @ Woodland Heights 
 @ CL Lane 
 @ 108 Flat Rood 
 @ 66 Flat Roof 
7:59 @ Taft & Webber 
 @ 38 Webber 
 @ 44 Webber 
8:01 @189 Carlton Rd 
 @ Carlton & Aldrich 
8:03 @ 85 Whitcomb 
 @ 146 Whitcomb 
 @ 172 Whitcomb 
 @ 229 Whitcomb 
 @ Whitcomb & Oliver 
8:10  Arrive Mt. C 
 @ 7 Eaton 
 @ 22 Eaton  
8:15 @ Kendall 
 @ Rollingwood Park 
 @ Summer 
8:25 Arrive Cutler 
 

M-11 East Swanzey 
7:33 @ 845 Old Homestead Hwy 
7:35 @ Highland Circle 
7:37 @ 999 Swanzey Lake Rd 
 @ Katie Lane 
 @ 1215 Old Homestead Hwy 
7:39 @ Westbrook Court 
 @ 68 Hale Hill 
 @ 75 Hale Hill 
 @ 200 Hale HIll 
7:42 @ 301 Hale Hill 
 @ 109  Old Richmond 
7:45 @ Chimney Stone Hill 
7:46 @ Eastfield Crossing Mailboxes 
7:49 @ South & Webber  
 @ Mill Lane 
 @ 75 South 
 @ 49 South 
 @ 46 South 
 @ 38 South 
 @ 36 South  
7:55 @ 6 South 
7:56 @ 31 Swanzey Lake Rd 
 @ Lewis Rd 
7:59 @ Rabbit Hollow 
 @ East shore  
 @ West Shore 
 @ 525 Swanzey Lake Rd 
8:05 @ Cram Hill 
8:10 Arrive Cutler 
8:23   Arrive Mt. C School 
 
M-12  Swanzey Lake/West Swanzey 
7:30  @ 234 Cobble Hill Rd 
 @ 308 Cobble Hill RD 
7:35 @ Log Landing 
 @ 39 Cobble Hill 
7:38 @ Evergreen Knowl 
7:42 @ Pine Grove 
7:45 @ 2 Kempton  
 @ 16 Kempton 
7:47 @ Rte 10 & Kempton 
 @ 1097 Rte 10  
 @ 1111 Rte 10 
 @ 1115 Rte 10 
7:52 @ Depot 
 @ 88 Westport Village  
 @ Sandy Rd 
7:55 @ Franklin Mtn Crossin 
 @ 388 Holbrook 
 @ 381 Holbrook  
 @ 380 Holbrook 



 @ 179 Holbrook 
8:08 @ Haley park (MT C) 
8:10  Arrive Cutler 
8:14 @ 13 Holbrook 
 @ 8 Holbrook 
 @ Eaton & Summer 
 @ 421 Eaton Rd 
8:19 @ Rolling Wood Park 
8:21 @ 122 Eaton  
 @ 96 Eaton  
8:23 @ Arrive Mt. Caesar 
  
Winch Hill Feeder Van 
7:48  @ 81 Winch Hill 
 @ 116 Winch Hill 
7:52 @ 136 Winch Hill 
 @ Winch & Corliss 
7:55 @ 244 Winch Hill 
8:00 @ 67 Pebble Hill 
8:10 @  Arrive Cutler 
8:15 @ 134 Pine ST (Mt. C) 
8:25 @ Arrive Mt. C  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	21.22 Elem. Bus Routes
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5

